

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

-v-

SCOTT PETERMAN, UPSTATE CITIZENS FOR
EQUALITY, INC., AND PERSONS AND ENTITIES
SIMILARLY SITUATED, and HON. DAVID TOWNSEND,
a duly elected official of the New York State Legislature,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals for the State of New York

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Elizabeth G. Taylor
Counsel of Record
William W. Taylor, III
Michael R. Smith
Zuckerman Spaeder LLP
1800 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 778-1800

October 2, 2006

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
INTRODUCTION	7
I. Federally Protected Sovereign Immunity Includes The Tribe's Right Not To Have Its Interests Adjudicated Without Its Consent	9
II. Federal Law Preempts New York's Application Of Its Indispensable Party Rule.....	11
III. Review Is Needed Because The New York Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And With A Uniform Body Of Law In The Federal Courts And Because There Is Confusion Among The State Courts Over The Issue Presented Here.	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002)	9, 12, 15
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Community v. California</i> , No. S-04-2265 FCD KJM, 2006 WL 1328267 (E.D. Cal. May 16, 2006)	12
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S.202 (1987).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Concern, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 801 N.Y.S.2d 232 (Sup. Ct., Erie Cty. 2005), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 816 N.Y.S.2d 397 (App. Div., 4 th Dep't 2006).....	15
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc., v. Doyle</i> , 2006 WI 107, 719 N.W.2d 408 (2006).....	14, 16
<i>Dewberry v. Kulongoski</i> , 406 F.Supp. 2d 1136 (D. Or. 2005).....	13, 15
<i>Enterprise Management Consultants, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hodel</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989)	5, 10

<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Authority</i> , 928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 1991)	5, 11
<i>Huron Group, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 785 N.Y.S.2d 827 (Sup. Ct., Erie Cty. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 803 N.Y.S.2d 465 (App.Div., 4 th Dep't 2005), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2006 NY LEXIS 220 (N.Y. Feb.21, 2006).....	15
<i>In the Matter of the Herald Co., v. Feurstein</i> , 779 N.Y.S.2d 333 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2004)	15
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	7, 9
<i>Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton</i> , 327 F.Supp. 2d 995 (W.D.Wis. 2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7 th Cir. 2005)	4, 13
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	7, 9

<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , 132 F.Supp. 2d 71 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....	3
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 271 Wis.2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666 (Wis. 2004), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Doyle</i> , 2006 WI 107, 719 N.W.2d 408 (2006).....	16
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. Babbitt</i> , 47 F.Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 1999).....	13
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	9
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801, 798 N.E.2d 1047 (N.Y. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Coll v. Johnson</i> , 128 N.M. 154, 990 P. 2d 1277 (N.M. 1999).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Finney</i> , 251 Kan. 559, 836 P.2d 1169 (Kan. 1992).....	14
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians of Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 695 (2005).....	11

<i>United States v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	9
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	9
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	8
<i>Wichita and Affiliated Tribes of Oklahoma v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Wilbur v. Locke</i> , 423 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Yashenko v. Harrah's NC Casino Co., LLC</i> , 446 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Zych v. Wrecked Vessel Believed to be the Lady Elgin</i> , 960 F.2d 665 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	4

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702	2
18 U.S.C. § 1166	10
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 1001.....	3

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19(b)	10
---	----

Other Authorities

58 Fed. Reg. 33160 (June 15, 1993).....	2
---	---

S. Rep. No. 100-446, *reprinted in* 1988
U.S.C.C.A.N. 30758, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. VI1

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A -- Order of the New York State Court of Appeals, Filed May 4, 2006	A1
Appendix B -- Order of the New York Appellate Division, Fourth Department, Filed September 30, 2005	A3
Appendix C -- Letter Decision of the New York Supreme Court, Oneida County, Filed June 25, 2004	A6
Appendix D -- Order of the New York Supreme Court, Oneida County, Filed July 28, 2004	A23
Appendix E -- 25 U.S.C. § 2701	A28
Appendix F -- 25 U.S.C. § 2710	A29
Appendix G -- 18 U.S.C. § 1166	A41
Appendix H -- Upstate Citizen for Equality Letter to NIGC and the U.S. Attorney for the Northern District of New York (May 21, 2004)	A42
